

No. 24-12444

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
The Honorable Annemarie Carney Axon
Case No. 7:24-cv-533-ACA

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION
INTERNATIONAL AND FEMALE ATHLETES UNITED AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

James A. Campbell
Julie Marie Blake
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jblake@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

John J. Bursch
Matthew S. Bowman
Natalie D. Thompson*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org
nthompson@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rule ignores Title IX’s respect for equal opportunities and its many sex-based distinctions.	5
A. Title IX respects the immutable differences between male and female	6
B. The Rule’s new definition of “sex-based discrimination” conflicts with Title IX.....	12
C. The Rule’s new <i>de-minimis</i> -harm provision is untethered from Title IX.....	14
D. <i>Bostock</i> does not apply.	19
II. The Rule flouts constitutionally mandated canons of construction.	23
III. The Rule infringes on First Amendment rights.	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama v. United States Secretary of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	10
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	9
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Company</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3, 20, 25
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7, 8
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Chalenor v. University of North Dakota</i> , 291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Chance v. Rice University</i> , 984 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	8, 12
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6, 7

<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	6
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10, 26
<i>Department of Education v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)	2, 4, 5, 14
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	18
<i>Grabowski v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	9
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Independent School District</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	6
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	27
<i>Kansas v. United States Department of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	2, 3

<i>Kansas v. United States Department of Education</i> , 2024 WL 3471331 (D. Kan. July 19, 2024)	2
<i>Kelley v. Board of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Knox County v. M.Q.</i> , 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)	7, 13
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024)	17, 18
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	8, 9
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	26, 28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	28

<i>Stollings v. Texas Tech University</i> , 2021 WL 3748964 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2021).....	21
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024).....	2, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	2
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	21
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	24
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7, 11
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)	27
<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	24
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*
20 U.S.C. § 1686 7, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1687 9
Pub. L. No. 100-259, § 2, 102 Stat. 28 (1988) 9
Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 8

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 19, 21
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 18, 19, 21, 22
34 C.F.R. § 106.34 18, 21
34 C.F.R. § 106.37 21
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 18, 21
34 C.F.R. § 106.14–41..... 8
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs and
Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial
Assistance, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)..... 8, 9
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or
Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 Fed. Reg.
41,390 (July 12, 2022) 22
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or
Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg.
33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) *passim*

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) 7
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) 8, 10

2016 Dear Colleague Letter on Title IX and Transgender Students,
U.S. Dep'ts of Educ. & Justice (May 13, 2016) 15

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 19

John F. Manning, *The Absurdity Doctrine*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387
(2003) 19
